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PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE AND THE PRESS
LATE APRIL 2004 IRAQ OMNIBUS

FINAL TOPLINE
April 21 - 25, 2004

N=1000

Q.1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling his job as president? [IF DK
ENTER AS DK.  IF DEPENDS PROBE ONCE WITH:  Overall do you approve or disapprove of the
way George W. Bush is handling his job as president?  IF STILL DEPENDS ENTER AS DK]

Dis- Don’t
Approve approve know

Late April, 2004 48 43 9=100
Early April, 2004 43 47 10=100
Late March, 2004 47 44 9=100
Mid-March, 2004 46 47 7=100
February, 2004 48 44 8=100
Mid-January, 2004 56 34 10=100
Early January, 2004 58 35 7=100
2003
December, 2003 57 34 9=100
November, 2003 50 40 10=100
October, 2003 50 42 8=100
September, 2003 55 36 9=100
Mid-August, 2003 56 32 12=100
Early August, 2003 53 37 10=100
Mid-July, 2003 58 32 10=100
Early July, 2003 60 29 11=100
June, 2003 62 27 11=100
May, 2003 65 27  8=100
April 10-16, 2003 72 22  6=100
April 9, 2003 74 20  6=100
April 2-7, 2003 69 25  6=100
March 28-April 1, 2003 71 23  6=100
March 25-27, 2003 70 24  6=100
March 20-24, 2003 67 26  7=100
March 13-16, 2003 55 34 11=100
February, 2003 54 36 10=100
January, 2003 58 32 10=100
2002
December, 2002 61 28 11=100
Late October, 2002 59 29 12=100
Early October, 2002 61 30  9=100
Mid-September, 2002 67 22 11=100
Early September, 2002 63 26 11=100
Late August, 2002 60 27 13=100
August, 2002 67 21 12=100
Late July, 2002 65 25 10=100
July, 2002 67 21 12=100
June, 2002 70 20 10=100
April, 2002 69 18 13=100
Early April, 2002 74 16 10=100
February, 2002 78 13  9=100
January, 2002 80 11  9=100

Dis- Don’t
Approve approve know

2001
Mid-November, 2001 84  9  7=100
Early October, 2001 84  8  8=100
Late September, 2001 86  7  7=100
Mid-September, 2001 80  9 11=100
Early September, 2001 51 34 15=100
August, 2001 50 32 18=100
July, 2001 51 32 17=100
June, 2001 50 33 17=100
May, 2001 53 32 15=100
April, 2001 56 27 17=100
March, 2001 55 25 20=100
February, 2001 53 21 26=100



1 From March to April 2003 the item was worded: “... dealing with the war in Iraq?”  The 1991 Gallup trend was worded
“...George Bush is handling the situation in the Persian Gulf region.”
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More specifically…
Q.2 Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling [INSERT ITEM, RANDOMIZE] 

Approve Disapprove DK/Ref.
a. The economy 42 51 7=100

Early April, 2004 39 53 8=100
Mid-January, 2004 47 47 6=100
September, 2003 43 48 9=100
February, 2003 43 48 9=100
January, 2003 47 45 8=100
Early October, 2002 49 40 11=100
June, 2002 53 36 11=100
January, 2002 60 28 12=100
Early September, 2001 47 44  9=100
February, 2001 50 22 28=100
Clinton: Early September, 1998 71 23  6=100
Clinton: September, 1997 60 34  6=100
Clinton: January, 1996 50 42  8=100
Clinton: June, 1995 46 46  8=100
Clinton: October, 1994 45 46  9=100
Clinton: July, 1994 38 56  6=100
Bush, Sr.: August, 1990 40 52  8=100
Bush, Sr.: May, 1990 42 47 11=100

b. The situation in Iraq 44 48 8=100
Early April, 2004 40 53 7=100
Mid-January, 2004 59 37 4=100
September, 2003 52 40 8=100
April 10-16, 20031 77 17 6=100
April 8-9, 2003 71 23 6=100
   --April 9, 2003 76 18 6=100
   --April 8, 2003 65 28 7=100
April 2-7, 2003 73 21 6=100
March 28-April 1, 2003 69 26 5=100
March 25-27, 2003 73 23 4=100
March 23-24, 2003 72 22 6=100
March 20-22, 2003 70 23 7=100
February, 2003 56 37 7=100
January, 2003 56 36 8=100
Early October, 2002 56 34 10=100
Gallup: Late January, 1991 84 11 5=100



2 In Mid-September, 2001 the question was worded: “...dealing with the terrorist attacks on the World Trade Center in New
York City and the Pentagon in Washington.” In Early September 1998 the question was worded: “Do you approve or
disapprove of the way Bill Clinton is handling current threats from international terrorist groups?”
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Q.2 CONTINUED...
Approve Disapprove DK/Ref.

c. Terrorist threats 55 36 9=100
Early April, 2004 53 38 9=100
Gallup/CNN/USA Today: 12/03 65 33 2=100
September, 2003 64 28 8=100
February, 2003 67 25 8=100
January, 2003 69 23 8=100
Early October, 2002 71 22  7=100
June, 2002 74 18  8=100
Mid-September, 20012 85 6 9=100
Clinton: Early September, 1998 72 20  8=100

On a different subject…
C.1 How would you rate economic conditions in this country today?  as excellent, good, only fair, or poor?

Only Don’t know/
Excellent Good fair Poor Refused

Late April, 2004 4 34 38 22 2=100
Late February, 2004 2 29 42 26 1=100
February 9-12, 2004 (Gallup) 2 31 46 21 0=100
January 12-15, 2004 (Gallup) 3 34 42 21 0=100
January 2-5, 2004 (Gallup) 3 40 41 16 *=100
December 11-14, 2003 (Gallup) 3 34 44 19 *=100
November 3-5, 2003 (Gallup) 2 28 49 21 *=100
October 24-26, 2003 (Gallup) 2 24 44 30 *=100
October 6-8, 2003 (Gallup) 2 20 50 27 1=100
September 8-10, 2003 (Gallup) 1 20 49 30 *=100
August 4-6, 2003 (Gallup) 1 24 52 23 *=100
February 17-19, 2003 (Gallup) 1 17 48 34 *=100
February 4-6, 2002 (Gallup) 2 26 55 16 1=100
March 5-7, 2001 (Gallup) 3 43 43 10 1=100
January 7-10, 2000 (Gallup) 19 52 23 5 1=100
January 15-17, 1999 (Gallup) 14 55 27 4 *=100
March 20-22, 1998 (Gallup) 20 46 27 7 *=100
Jan 31 - Feb 2, 1997 (Gallup) 4 38 43 15 *=100
March 15-17, 1996 (Gallup) 2 31 48 18 1=100
May 11-14, 1995 (Gallup) 2 27 50 20 1=100
January 15-17, 1994 (Gallup) * 22 54 24 *=100
February 12-14, 1993 (Gallup) * 14 46 39 1=100
January 3-6, 1992 (Gallup) * 12 46 41 1=100
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Now thinking about Iraq…
Q.3 Do you think the U.S. made the right decision or the wrong decision in using military force against Iraq?

Right Wrong Don't know/
decision decision Ref.

Late April, 2004 54 37 9=100
Early April, 2004 57 35 8=100
Mid-March, 2004 55 39 6=100
Late February, 2004 60 32 8=100
Early February, 2004 56 39 5=100
Mid-January, 2004 65 30 5=100
Early January, 2004 62 28 10=100
December, 2003 67 26 7=100
October, 2003 60 33 7=100
September, 2003 63 31 6=100
August, 2003 63 30 7=100
Early July, 2003 67 24 9=100
May, 2003 74 20 6=100
April 10-16, 2003 74 19 7=100
April 8-9,2003 74 19 7=100
April 2-7, 2003 72 20 8=100
March 28-April 1, 2003 69 25 6=100
March 25-27, 2003 74 21 5=100
March 23-24, 2003 74 21 5=100
March 20-22, 2003 71 22 7=100
Late January, 1991 77 15 9=100

Q.4 How well is the U.S. military effort in Iraq going? [READ IN ORDER]

Very Fairly Not too Not at all Don’t know/
well well well well Ref.

Late April, 2004 12 43 26 15 4=100
Early April, 2004 14 43 26 13 4=100
Mid-March, 2004 16 45 26 11 2=100
Early February, 2004 17 46 23 11 3=100
Mid-January, 2004 22 51 18 6 3=100
Early January,2004 23 47 18 7 5=100
December, 2003 28 47 16 6 3=100
October, 2003 16 44 25 11 4=100
September, 2003 15 47 26 9 3=100
August, 2003 19 43 24 11 3=100
Early July, 2003 23 52 16 5 4=100
April 10-16, 2003 61 32 3 1 3=100
April 8-9, 2003 60 32 3 3 2=100
April 2-7, 2003 55 37 3 2 3=100
March 25-April 1, 2003 39 46 8 2 5=100
March 23-24, 2003 45 41 6 2 6=100
March 20-22, 2003 65 25 2 1 7=100
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Q.5 Do you think the U.S. should keep military troops in Iraq until a stable government is established there, or
do you think the U.S. should bring its troops home as soon as possible?

Early April Early Jan Oct Sept
2004 2004 2003 2003

53 Keep troops in Iraq 50 63 58 64
40 Bring troops home 44 32 39 32
  7 Don’t know/Refused 6 5 3  4
100 100 100 100 100

Q.6 Do you think George W. Bush has a clear plan for bringing the situation in Iraq to a successful conclusion,
or don’t you think so?

Early April Dec Oct Sept
2004 2003 2003 2003

36 Has a clear plan 32 44 35 32
54 Doesn’t have a clear plan 57 45 54 58
10 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 11 11 11 10
100 100 100 100 100

NO QUESTION 7

Q.8 Some people are now comparing Iraq to the war in Vietnam thirty years ago.  Do you think Iraq will turn
out to be another Vietnam, or do you think the U.S. will accomplish its goals in Iraq?

25 Will be another Vietnam
54 U.S. will accomplish its goals
  6 Too early to tell (VOL.)
15 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
100

Q.9 Thinking now about job opportunities where you live, would you say there are plenty of jobs available in
your community or are jobs difficult to find?

U.S. News &
Late Mid- World Report
Feb Jan Oct June June Aug May Jan

2004 2004 2003 2002 2001 1992 1992 1992
30 Plenty of jobs available 31 27 24 31 42 15 16 12
57 Jobs are difficult to find 59 60 66 59 44 76 77 79
  4 Lots of some jobs, few of others (VOL)   5   6   5   4   8  6  4  6
  9 Don’t know   6  7   5   6   6  3  3  3
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100


